[bookmark: _GoBack]National Institutes of Mental Health (NIH)
 9000 Rockville Pike
 Bethesda, Maryland 20892
Phone 301/402-2362 


MEG CORE fACILITY

MEG
Data Analysis Tutorial



[image: headplot]        [image: dipoleplots]   

             [image: linegraph]
Version: 6/03






MEG Core Facility
MEG Data Analysis Tutorial
National Institutes of Mental Health (NIH)
 9000 Rockville Pike
 Bethesda, Maryland 20892
Phone: 301/402-2362 




































*This manual contains information and images from CTF Systems Inc. MEG/EEG Operation and Technical Reference Manual & Omega 2000 Software User Manual, Version 4.14

	
Table of Contents


	INSTRUCTIONS

	FLOW CHART
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Section I
REVIEW, EDIT & PROCESS 
MEG DATA
	





Page
	
	Section IV
SOURCE MODELING /SAM
ANALYSIS
	





Page

	
	
	
	
	

	Accessing Data
	6
	
	Creating a SAM Volume  (samCov)
	41

	Filtering Data
	8
	
	A.   Specifying Parameters
	41

	Editing Data 
	9
	
	B.  Opening the SAM Volume
	45      

	A.   Creating / Identifying ADC Markers 
	9
	
	C.  Thresholding the SAM Volume
	46

	using Threshold Detector
	
	
	 SAM Statistical Analysis Command Line
	49

	B.   Creating / Identifying Stim Markers 
	12
	
	Programs
	

	using DataEditor
	
	
	
	

	C.   AddMarker Command Line Program Options
	14
	
	
	

	D.   Marking Eye Blinks & Other 
	15
	
	Section V
OTHER ANALYSIS METHODS
	

	Artifact Using Threshold Detector
	
	
	
	

	E.   Classifying / Excluding Eye Blink 
	16
	
	
	

	Artifact using MATLAB & EEGLAB / ICA
	
	
	
	

	F.   Classifying / Excluding A Single Channel 
	18
	
	
	

	Using DataEditor
	
	
	I. AFNI (Analysis of Functional 
	

	G.   Classifying / Excluding An Entire Trial Using 
	19
	
	NeuroImages) for Group Analysis
	

	DataEditor
	
	
	*Contact CIT / AFNI for technical 
	

	IV.   Averaging Data
	21
	
	support.
	

	A.   Averager Program
	21
	
	
	

	B.   Averaging While Excluding Eye 
	23
	
	
	

	Blinks
	
	
	
	

	C.   averageDs Command Line Program
	26
	
	Section VI
APPENDIX
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Section II
MRI DATA CONVERSION
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	File Paths and Name Conventions
	52

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Importing the MRI Images
	27
	
	
	

	Previewing & Specifying Parameters
	29
	
	INDEX
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Section III
INTEGRATING MEG & MRI 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Co-registering Data Using Fudicials
	31
	
	
	

	Orthogonalizing the MRI
	34
	
	
	

	Creating a Head Shape
	35
	
	
	

	A.   Accessing Data
	35
	
	
	

	B.   Segmentation    
	35
	
	
	

	1.   Edge Enhancement
	35
	
	
	

	        2    Surface Extraction / Erosion 
	35
	
	
	

	        3.   Showing All Points
	36
	
	
	

	C.   Thresholding
	36
	
	
	

	D.   Best-Fit Sphere Model
	38
	
	
	

	E.   Aligning / Matching Head   
	39
	
	
	

	Shape with Fudicials
	
	
	
	




Instructions

	The MEG Data analysis process involves several steps consisting of various kinds of data manipulations that are required before the data can be analyzed.  In addition, there are several different methods for performing these manipulations as well as several different kinds of analysis applications.  It is not our intention to provide the user with a turn key method for performing data analysis rather we will provide a basic procedure and foundation for understanding the software and the processes that are currently available for performing MEG data analysis. The recommended procedure for analysis is outlined below.  
	The flowchart located on the next page is provided to guide users through the basic steps in the MEG data analysis process.  The steps that do not have an asterisk are mandatory.  The other steps are optional depending upon what kind of analysis is desired or preferred.  
	Basic procedure for MEG analysis:

1. Filter data by adjusting the processing parameters using DataEditor.  This usually includes removing the DC offset, high pass filter, powerline.

2. Inspect, edit, and process each dataset using DataEditor to remove eye blinks and mark trials or channels as bad, if required.  

3. Generate markers identifying the time of occurrence of events to be averaged or imaged by SAM using DataEditor.

4. Average trials using Averager.

5. Import and create a MEG – formatted MRI file from raw MRI slices using MRIConverter.

6. Co-register the MEG and MRI coordinate systems (designate the nasion and bilateral pre-auricular fiducial marks to agree with the positions of the MEG system head coils) using MRIViewer.

7. Orthogonalize the head coordinates (rotates or re-orients the MRI Coordinate System with the MEG Head Coordinate System).

8. Create a head shape file containing only the boundary voxel coordinates using MRIViewer.

9. Create a realistic (Best-Fit) head model for each MEG dataset from the head shape file using localSpheres. 

10. Generate data covariance files for chosen windows relative to the event markers using samCov. 

11. Generate SAM Volumes using samSrc.

12. Import and display color-coded “volumetric images” produced by SAM software using MRIViewer or AFNI.

Data Analysis Flow Chart

Review  Edit & Process MEG Data
I. ACCESSING RAW DATA
II. FILTERING DATA (PROCESSOR PARAMETERS)
III. EDITING DATA
Creating Markers /  Identifying ADC Markers  Using Threshold Detector
  Creating Markers / Identifying Stimulus Markers Using Dataeditor
  addMarker Command Line Options*
  Marking / Removing Eye Blinks or Other Artifact Using Threshold Detector*
  Excluding / Removing Eye Blink Artifact Using MATLAB / ICA*
Excluding a Single Channel Using DataEditor*
  Excluding an Entire Trial Using DataEditor*
AVERAGING DATA 
  Averager Program
Averaging While Excluding Eye Blinks*
  averageDs Command Line Program*

MRI Data Conversion
(MRIConverter)
IMPORT MRI FILES
PREVIEWING & SPECIFYING PARAMETERS

Integrating MEG & MRI
   (MRIViewer)
CO-REGISTERING DATA / SET FIDUCIALS
ORTHOGONALIZE MRI 
CREATE HEAD SHAPE
Accessing Data
Segmentation
Thresholding
Create Best-Fit Sphere Head Model
Aligning /  Matching Head Shape With Fiducials

Source Modeling / SAM Analysis
I.   CREATING A SAM VOLUME (samCov)
Specifying Parameters
Opening the SAM Volume
Thresholding the SAM Volume
II.   SAM STATISTICAL ANALYSIS COMMAND LINE PROGRAMS


Other Analysis Methods
AFNI*
AFNI (Analysis of Functional NeuroImages) for Group Analysis
Contact CIT / AFNI Group for technical support.
[bookmark: ReviewEditProcessMEGData]Review, Edit & Process MEG Data
All raw data should be processed, marked, edited and / or classified to remove environmental and / or physiological artifacts.  In addition, data should be edited to mark trials, mark individual data points within a trial of data, mark different conditions or events, etc.  
[bookmark: AccessingRawData]I.   Accessing Raw Data
1. Open a terminal window.
2. Type “DataEditor” <Enter>.
3. Select file from Dataset Selector > Directories.
4. Double click on the appropriate file under Directories.
5. Then click on the appropriate dataset under Datasets.
6. Select OK.

           [image: ]
                           Dataset Selector
	[image: ]
	
[image: ]Note: Do not open a dataset as a directory.

.


                                                                 Channel Selector Dialog
7. Click on Display > Channel Selector (or Icon [image: ]).
8. Select channels to be displayed from the list or array by clicking on the channel in the unselected list to highlight.                                                       

9. Move channels to the Selected Menu by clicking on the arrow.
10. Click OK.
11. Adjust the amplitude and time scale using the Gain Control arrows located on the Control Toolbar which is at the bottom of the main window.
[bookmark: FilteringData]
ii.   filtering Data  
Basic signal processing to filter data to remove environmental noise and low  frequency artifact (e.g., breathing artifact).

1. Click on the Analyse > Processing Parameters (or Icon [image: ]).  
2. Select appropriate values for all parameters. 

                                   [image: ]
                                                                                 Processing Parameters

	Processing Parameters

	Noise Reduction:
	3rd gradient; this is pre-selected if data was collected in this mode.

	Offset and Trend Removal:
	Select: Remove DC offset. 
Select: Based upon whole trial.

	Low Pass Filter:
	Generally not used at this stage.

	High Pass Filter:
	Valid range given by box at bottom of window (Can be used to remove breathing artifact or other low frequency activity that is not removed by 3rd gradient.) 

	Band Pass Filter:
	Generally not used at this stage.

	Notch Filter:
	Typically not necessary.

	Powerline Filter:
	60 Hz (Valid range for width given by box at bottom of window)



3. Click on Save processing parameters with datasets. (This is checked by default)
4. Click on OK.
5. Click on File.
6. Select “Save dataset as”.  Enter new dataset name.
7. Click on OK.
8. If a popup window asks, “Do you want to load the setup file with this dataset?” select NO.


[bookmark: EditingData]III.  Editing Data
There are two types of markers: trigger markers (created during acquisition) and manual markers.  Editing the data consists of creating identifying markers for the trigger markers (ADCs and stimulus).  In addition the data should be edited to mark, exclude or classify various artifact, distractors or events of interest.  	 
 
DataEditor, Threshold Detect program, independent component analysis (ICA) and various command line programs can be used to generate and edit markers identifying responses, stimulus markers, etc. and to mark individual data points within a trial of data.  A channel, dataset, trial or specific event can be marked, excluded or classified using various methods.  These methods are outlined below.  It is up to the user to determine which method might be more useful.


[bookmark: CreatingADCMarkersusingThresholdDetector]A.  Creating / Identifying ADC Markers Using Threshold Detector: 
1. Click on Display > Channel Selector (or Icon [image: ]).
2. Select STIM (from the top of the list) & ADCs channels (from the bottom). Move channels to the “Selected” box.
3. De-select MEG channels by highlight unnecessary channels in the “Selected” menu and move to the “Unselected” box.
4. Click on Apply > OK.


      

5. Click on the names of the ADC channels in the left margin.  
	This will highlight the channels in RED.


6. Click on Analyse Menu.
7. Click on Threshold Detect Program.
8. Edit markers button (top right of the DataEditor window) must be pressed to manipulate set markers.
9. Click on Select Channels. Enter Threshold Detect Parameters.


                 [image: ]
                                                                             Threshold Detector


	Threshold Detect

	EEG/ADC Amplitude Threshold (volts):
	e.g. 1000u

	EEG/ADC Derivative Threshold (volts/sec):
	e.g. 500u

	Dead Time (milliseconds):
	e.g. 500-750m

	Save Marker as:
	Selected by user; marker name (e.g.,Threshold)

	Classify trial as:
	Selected by user
(e.g., Threshold)

	*These values, e.g., Dead Time, may change at the discretion of the user.
Sporadically misplaced marks can be removed by clicking and then dragging them off the bottom of the screen.  




10. Click on Select Scan All Trials.
11. Click on Apply.


	[image: ]   
	
Note: it may be easier to threshold detect ADC Channels before filtering. 



[image: ADCMarkers]



12. General Information Popup will give # of detected events in # of trials. If this is correct click OK.
a. If too many points are selected, re-adjust the Threshold Detect parameters.
13. Close.
14. Click on Markers at the bottom left corner of the window to choose the markers to display marker sets, which are highlighted in green (the color can be changed with Edit > Marker Set).  



















	[image: ]   
	
Note: Number Lock should be off in order to activate the Marker Button. 




[bookmark: CreatingStiMarkersusingDataEditor]B.  Creating/Identifying Stimulus Markers (Trigger Markers) Using   DataEditor:

Note: To identify and edit a set of markers, the Edit Markers button in the top right of the screen must be pressed.   This allows new markers to be added, removed, or modified.  
	
1. Click on the Edit menu.
2. Click on Marker Sets to display the Marker Dialog.

[image: ]
                                                  Marker Dialog

3. Click on the Manual / Trigger option and choose which type of markers you wish to view.  Manual markers are made manually in DataEditor or in a command line program. Trigger markers are created during data acquisition and cannot be edited.  
4. At the Editable option click on YES.
5. At the Color box select a color to distinguish between markers.
6. Click in the name box to type in the name of the marker.
7. Click on ADD > Initialize. 
8. After identifying all triggers click on DONE.
9. Click on the Display menu.
10. Click on Show>Markers.



	[image: ]   
	
Note:  Refer to example on the next page. 




 


  

	[image: ]   
	
Note: Several cursor bars will appear on the screen depending upon the number of events recorded. 


[bookmark: AddmarkerCommandLineProgramOptions]
C.  AddMarker Command Line Program Options:
For more complex options stimulus markers can be identified and/or made using the addMarker –[option] <dataset.ds> command line program. 


The addMarker Program scans the stimulus channel of a dataset and marks samples that match a specified bit pattern (-c or –q option).  It is also used to add markers from another marker file or user-created text file (-a or –q option).

These are some of the available options:

	addMarker– Program
 (Use addMarker –help to display a  menu with a full range of options)

	–n option:
	Marker Name
	Names the marker to create.

	–c option:
	Pattern
	Scans the stimulus channel of a dataset and mark samples that match a specified bit pattern (-c <pattern>).


	-q option:
	Bit
	Specifies a bit in the stimulus channel to match (-q <bit> <value>).

	–t option:
	Time Offset
	Marks a specified time point in each trial (-t <time offset>).


	–p option:
	Text File
	Adds markers from a text file (-p <text file>).


	–a option:
	Marker File
	Copies markers from a dataset’s marker position text file (-a <marker file>).

	*This program may also be used to create empty marker sets by specifying a marker name without specifying a condition pattern and/or a time offset.




1. Type “addMarker –[option] <dataset>” at the terminal window.
		

Example 1 –  Creating marks from the bits of the Presentation stimulus code:
addMarker -q 17 1 -q 18 0 -n one someds-f.ds
addMarker -q 17 0 -q 18 1 -n two someds-f.ds
addMarker -q 17 1 -q 18 1 -n three someds-f.ds

Example 2 –  Copying markers from a raw dataset to the filtered version:
addMarker -a someds.ds/MarkerFile.mrk someds-f.ds

Example 3 –  Adding a marker from a user-generated text file:
addMarker -p marker.txt -n stim1 someds-f.ds
Note: marker.txt has two columns: trial (starting from 0) and time (in seconds).
[bookmark: MarkingEyeBlinksorOtherArtifact]
D.   Marking Eye Blinks Or Other Artifacts (perform on filtered data):
The Threshold Detect program can used to mark eye blinks, other artifacts or to classify trials.  Threshold Detect automatically marks data points and/or classifies trials based on the detection of a threshold event in the data. This program scans the specified channel(s) of a dataset and marks and/or classifies the samples where a specified threshold is exceeded. 

1. Click on Display.
2. Click on Channel Selector.
3. Select MEG or EEG (that show artifacts to be removed, i.e., frontal temporal channels showing eye blinks) from the list. 
4. Move to the “Selected” box.
5. Highlight unnecessary channels in the “Selected” menu.
6. Move to the “Unselected” box.
7. Click on Apply > OK.

                                                [image: ]
                                                                      Threshold Detector

8. Edit Markers (top right screen) must be pressed to manipulate set markers.
9. Click on the name of the channel in the left margin.  This will highlight the channels in RED.
10. Click on Analyse > Threshold Detect. 
11. Enter Threshold Detector Parameters.

	Threshold Detector

	EEG/ADC Amplitude Threshold (volts):
	Selected by user (depends on blink amplitude: MEG about 1pT )

	EEG/ADC Derivative Threshold (volts/sec):
	Selected by user (depends on blink amplitud: MEG about 1pT )

	Dead Time (milliseconds):
	500-750
msec; may change at the discretion of the user.

	Save Marker as:
	Selected by user (e.g., Blinks -for eye blinks; Artifact – for miscellaneous artifact, etc).

	Classify trial as:
	Bad



12. Click on Scan All Trials.
13. Click on Apply > OK.
14. Scan through data to make sure only eye blinks / specified artifacts were selected. Parameters may need re-adjustment.
15. Sporadically misplaced marks can be removed by clicking on them, dragging off the screen and then releasing.
16. Close

[bookmark: ExcludingEyeBlinkArtifactusingMAT]E.  Excluding / Removing Eye Blink Artifacts Using MATLAB & EEGLAB/ ICA:
EEGLAB and a series of programs in MATLAB can be used to read data, convert it to an EEGLAB readable format, view and manipulate the data. After the data is loaded into EEGLAB using readdatascript.m, an ICA algorithm can be used to remove eye blink artifact and to redisplay the data. readdatascript.m is a MATLAB script that accesses a series of other programs to read an inputted dataset’s header information, gains/offsets, and raw data. The script then imports the data into EEGLAB to show plots of the channels and the data itself.

DISCLAIMER:  readdatascript.m and all other programs associated with it are intended for research purposes only. In no way are these programs intended to be used clinically or officially. Other programs include readmarkerfile.m, readmegfile.m, readresfile.m, readdatafile.m, lott1.m, lott2.m, lott3.m, readdata.m, readdatascript.m.

1. Open MATLAB.

2. Click on File>Open.

3. Click on the appropriate directory and select readdatascript.m. 

4. Click OK.




5. The path to readdatascript.m may not be saved in MATLAB, in which case the script will not run. If this is the case, complete the following steps:


a. In the main MATLAB window, click File>Set Path.

b. Click on the box that reads Add with Subfolders…

c. Click on the appropriate directory, or the folder where readdatascript.m is saved. Click OK.

d. Click Save and then Close. 

6. Return to the readdatascript.m window. 

7. On line 5, where it says “folder = “, type the path and dataset that you wish to view in single quotes. Example: folder = ‘/tako_data1/20030122/Richard_FACE_20030122_03-f.ds’

8. To save, click File>Save, or the Save Icon. 

9. Click on the Run Icon [image: ], or on Debug>Run.

10. Return to the main MATLAB window to watch the script carry out its function. The data and channel locations should be plotted automatically.

11. Now use EEGLAB to remove the eyeblinks. Go to the new EEGLAB main window.

12. Click Tools>Run ICA.

	[image: ]   
	
Note: ICA filters the data by finding pieces of data that seem uncorrelated with the rest of the data as a whole and removes that portion of the data.  



13. In the Run ICA Decomposition window, type in “runica” in the window labeled ICA Algorithm to use. The Command Line Options window can be left blank.

14. Click OK.

15. If the ICA Filtered dataset is not selected when the process is done, click Datasets > ICA Filtered. 

16. To remove the marked components, click on Tools > Remove Components.

17. When EEGLAB asks, “Do you agree with the projection?”, click Yes. 


[bookmark: ExcludingASingleChannelusingDataEditor]
F.  Classifying/Excluding A Single Channel Using DataEditor:  
If a channel is particularly noisy it can be marked as bad.  This will classify the channel across all trials and by default the channel will be removed from averaging, etc.

1. In DataEditor select a channel by clicking the channel’s name in the left margin with the left mouse button. The channel will be highlighted in RED.  
2. Right click on the channel’s name to bring up the pop up window to classify it as good or bad.
3. Set the status of the selected channel to either good or bad. *Setting a channel as “bad” will remove it from the DataEditor screen.


			     [image: ]


4. To display the channels that are classified as bad, select Display > Show > Bad 
5. Channels menu options.



[bookmark: ExcludingAnEntireTriallusingDataEditor]
G.   Classifying / Excluding An Entire Trial Using DataEditor:  
Use to classify an entire trial.  Trials can be classified as bad for the purpose of exclusion in averaging.  This method can be used when a subject moved extensively, a subject coughed throughout the trial, you forgot to turn the stimulus on for the trial, etc.  Trials can also be classified to identify them for other purposes, i.e., control trials, distractors, etc.  

*Once a trial classification is created, whole trials can be classified using the Set Trial Class button in the upper left hand control bar.
Creating / Modifying A Classification:
1. In DataEditor scan through dataset.
2. Click on Edit > Trial Classification.  The Class Dialog will display. 

      [image: ]
			            Class Dialog
3. Enter a name classification in the Name option (i.e., bad, average, delete, subject moved, etc.).
4. Click Add.
5. Click on the numbered marker, at the top of the class dialog, that you wish to classify. 
6. Click on Color.  Select a color to distinguish the trial from other trials.
7. Click Modify after making any changes.  
8. At the Editable option click on YES.  
9. Under Comment include a description of the event or trial.  
10. Click on DONE.



	[image: ]   
	
Note:  Continued on the next page. 




Classifying Trials (Using Single Channel Display):
The Single Channel Display option can also be used to select one or more trials for classification.  Note: Although shown in single channel display, trials are classified (and excluded) across all channels in the dataset.

1. Designate the channel by clicking on it in the left margin of the DataEditor window.  The channel will be highlighted in RED. 
2. Right click on the channel then click on Single Channel Display.

                   [image: ]
			                 Single Channel Display


3. Select Classify > Set Active Class.

                                        [image: ]

4. Select one of the classes listed in the Select Class Dialog. This will make the selected classification active. 
5. Click on Apply > OK.  The menu bar at the top of the window will display the:
a. mode, 
b. name, and 
c. color of the active class. 
6. To add additional trials to the active class, click on the trial and it will change color from black to the class color.
7. To remove a trial from the class, click on the colored trial and the trial will change to black.  
8. The classification of each trial is shown on the menu bar as you scan through the dataset. Use the control bar located at the bottom of the window to scan through the trials in the dataset. The control bar can be used to make other adjustments as well.
9. Click on File > Close.

                  [image: ]

						      Single Channel Display Control Bar


[bookmark: AveragingData]IV.   Averaging Data
The average program – is a program used for basic averaging which computes and displays an average of the data in a single dataset.  The averaged data is stored in a new dataset.  Before generating the average, specify what trials in the dataset to use (the default is all trials) and what events in the trials to use (the default is to use the whole trial).

This program requires an even number of events around which it will generate an average.  If the source dataset has five trials and they are averaged as outlined below, only the first four trials will be used to generate the averaged dataset.


[bookmark: AveragerProgram]A.   Averager Program:
1. At the terminal window type Averager <Enter> or 
	Click on Tools > Averager (in DataEditor).

                                         [image: ]




2. The “Save Changes?” dialog will pop up automatically if changes have been made. Click on Save.
3. The Averager’s File System Information dialog displays.  
· In the Save as section check to make sure the correct dataset is entered.
· In the Markers section select: 

	Target event:
	Specify a marker, i.e., whole trial, Tr1 (short for trigger 1’s marker), 
         0-back, etc.


	Pre event:
	Specify a data range before the marker occurrence in seconds; user determined (positive value).


	Post event:
	Specify a data range after the marker occurrence in seconds.


	Exclude bad trials:
	Generally Selected; User determines.


	Generate Standard Deviation
	Generally Selected: User determines.



· Click on the Generate Average button to start the average program.

4. The General Information screen will pop up indicating that a new dataset has been created.  Click OK.
5. Use an overlay to compare the averaged dataset with the source data.  Generally, one looks at an overlay with two –av datasets averaged around markers in order to see the differences. 
· Click on Tools > DataEditor menu
· Select File > Open Overlay.  
· *The gray traces depict the raw data. 

[bookmark: AveragingWhileExcludingEyeBlinks]
B.   Averaging While Excluding Eye Blinks:

Step I: DataEditor:  Marking eye blinks in the dataset. Refer to Section III.D.
1. In a terminal window, type DataEditor.
2. Click on File > Open.
3. Select the appropriate directory and filtered dataset. 
	[image: ]
	
Note: the dataset opened must have been filtered. 


4. Click on Display > Channel Selector.
5. Select the channels you want to view in the unselected list and move them to the selected list by clicking the black arrow. Channels that show the largest eye blink amplitudes tend to be MLT14, MLT31, MRT14, and MRT31. 
6. Click Apply and then Ok.
7. Click on Analyze > Threshold Detect.
8. In the left margin, select the channel that best displays eye blink artifact.
9. Select Scan All Trials. 
10. Save the marker as “blinks,” or some other name to be used again later. 

The threshold values will vary for each subject because eye blink amplitude varies. Some examples of threshold values for eye blinks are:

	Amplitude Threshold
	~0.7pT

	Derivative Threshold
	~1.0pT

	Dead Time
	~500ms



11. Click Apply.


Step II: addMarker: Creating markers in data to average around. 

1. Open a new terminal window and type “addMarker –help” for help information. Refer back to the addMarker section of the manual for more information.
2. In the command line be sure to name your new marker and refer to the correct dataset.  

An example would be:
addMarker –n Marker –q 17 1 –q 18 0 –q 19 0 Richard_FACE_20030122_01-f.ds

3. Go back to DataEditor and reopen the previously created dataset with the eye blink markers during Step I. 



Step III: averageDs: Averages data around the markers created in Step II while excluding data around the eye blink markers created in Step I.

1. Open a terminal window and type “averageDs –help” for help information. Refer to the averageDs section of the manual for more information. 
2. Specify a marker to average using the ‘-marker’ and ‘-time’ options.
3. Use the ‘-excludeEvent’ option to specify the blink marker and a time interval.  Remember that time intervals are relative to the target marker. Thus the interval must include enough time at the beginning for both the “pre-target” window and the “post-blink” window, and enough time at the end for both the “post-target” and “pre-blink” windows, to ensure exclusion of the entire blink.
4. Also include the name of the dataset these markers are in and a filename for a new, averaged dataset (-av).  

Example: Assume that a “blinks” marker marks the beginning of a blink, and that the blink extends from .2 seconds before the marker until .4 seconds after it. Then to average around the “stim” target marker using a window of -.2 to .5 seconds, type:
averageDs -marker stim -time -.2 .5  -excludeEvent blinks -0.6 0.7 (continue ) someds-f.ds someds-av.ds
where -.6 is -.2 minus .4 (to exclude the post-blink), and .7 is .5 plus .2 (to exclude the pre-blink).
		
5. Go back to DataEditor and open the new, averaged dataset that you have just created (someds-av.ds in this case). 
6. Use the Channel Selector to select the averaged channels to view.
7. Click on Display > Layout > Overlay Channel Types to display averaged data.






	[image: ]   
	
Note:  Refer to example on the next page. 








            
   Averaged Data




[bookmark: AverageDsCommandLineProgram]
C.   AverageDs Command Line Program
averageDs – is a command line program which is designed for more specific and/or more complex averaging, i.e., to average only certain trials within a run or to include or exclude certain events (eye blinks) or if you want to average a specific length of time.

1. At the terminal window type averageDs <Enter>.
2. Type: “averageDs  –help” command to list possible options for averaging.
 
[bookmark: MRIDataConversion]
MRI Data Conversion 
The MRIConverter program is a utility that allows the importation of Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) data to produce an isotropic volumetric image file, which can be co-registered with the head coordinate system produced by the MEG/EEG system.  This allows the importation of equivalent current dipole (ECD) or other types of source images for superimposition onto individual MRI slices. 
[bookmark: ImportingMRIFiles]Importing Mri Files:  
In order to import MRI data for the purpose of creating a volumetric image file, it is necessary to read in the original MRI data into memory.  In most cases, this data will consist of a large number of individual files, each containing one MRI slice in the original scanning orientation.
1. Open a terminal window.
2. Type: MRIConverter  <Enter>.

[image: ]
MRI Converter


3. Click on File Menu > Open Files (Raw Data).
4. Double click on the appropriate directory at the Select Items dialog.
5. Select all the files needed to create the MRI by clicking on the first file (on the right side) and dragging the mouse down. 
 * Files must be entered into the list in the same order as they were originally scanned.
6. Click Add.
7. Select MRI format (i.e., ACR-NEMA, DICOM 3, Siemens SPI, and Generic) from the File Type selector dialog. If you do not select an MRI format, you will be asked, “Couldn’t determine filetype. Read as generic?” Click Yes.
8. Select OK to proceed.


[image: ]


9. A warning will display if there are missing values.  Click Ok.
[bookmark: PreviewingMRIData]
PREVIEWING MRI DATA & SPECIFYING INPUT PARAMETERS: 
Once the file list selection is complete the MRI Converter Dialog will be displayed.  If the files were imported in a pre-defined format (e.g., ACR-NEMA) many of the file input parameters will have been automatically set and the correct image of the MRI slices in the MRI Preview window will be displayed. However, some parameters will need to be changed.  In many pre-defined file types the file headers may be incomplete or contain incorrect information.  Therefore it is recommended that all file input parameters are checked for their correctness before creating the volumetric image file.

Although all of the necessary input parameters can be determined from file headers in pre-defined file formats, the relationship between the directions of scanning and the order in which the files have been entered cannot always be determined.  This may be difficult in the case of input files scanned in the sagittal direction since an inversion of the image left-to-right cannot be discerned from simply viewing the image.  In this case, independent information such as photographic output from the MRI scanner may be necessary to determine the correct order of input.  If you are having trouble reading the header information, you can download MIPAV, a java application that reads headers of almost all MRI formats. Go to http://mipav.cit.nih.gov for more information.


      
                                                                                     MRI Converter






	Data Size:
	16 Bits  (pre-set)


	Image Size:
	256 X 256  (pre-set)


	View Direction:
	*depends on orientation of scan.


	Image Dimensions:
     Field of View:

     Slice      
     Thickness:
	*comes from header information.
Usually: 240 High; 240 Wide.
Depends upon scan.

MRI slice thickness, which is  found in header information. Typically ~1.5mm


	Image Orientation:
	1) Left should be on Left; if not flip horizontally.

2) Make sure when moving the arrow to view the slices that superior moves the scan in the superior direction if not invert the slice order.



1. Change to the above indicated settings.
2. Click on File > Save as.
3. If the “Are you sure?” dialog will pop up automatically, click Yes.
4. If asked, “Create volumetric image file using current settings?” click Yes.
5. Enter the file name.
6. Save as 8 bit.
7. Click on OK.

[bookmark: IntegratingMEGandMRI]
Integrating MEG & MRI 
MRIViewer creates and uses CTF’s format for reading and viewing volumetric MR images. The MR image may be viewed in either neurological or radiological orientations.  The MRI Viewer is used to co-register the MRI coordinate system with the MEG Head Coordinate System (designate MRI fiducial marks so that they agree with the positions of the MEG system head coils).  It is also used to orthogonalize MRI Images (rotate and re-slice the MR image in order to align the MRI axes with those of the MEG Head Coordinate System such that the X axis is aligned to the coronal direction); to create a head shape file containing only the boundary voxel coordinates and invokes localSpheres to create a realistic head model.
[bookmark: CoregistrationUsingFiducialLandmarks]I.  Co-registration Using Fiducial Landmarks:
After creating a CTF format MRI file from the original data files, it is necessary to define the location of the fiducial landmarks used in the head localization software for correct “co-registration” between the MEG head coordinate system and the MRI coordinate system. 
1. From  a terminal window type “MRIViewer”<Enter>  
	(or from the Tools menu select MRIViewer).
2. Click on File > Open MRI File…

[image: MRIViewer]
3. Double click on the appropriate directory at the Select Items dialog.
4. Double click on the file in the File section.  
5. Click on OK.
6. Position the cursor over the position marked on the digital pictures matching the desired location. Compare the MRI fiducial placements to the dots (marks) in the digital pictures for accuracy.
7. Right mouse click to set the fiducial mark.

			[image: ]

                                     
8. Click on Set Fiduciary. Select Nasion, Left Ear or Right Ear.
	[image: ]
	
Note: CTF does say “fiduciary” but the correct term is fiducial.



9. After releasing the mouse button the resulting location of the Fiducial point is marked by a color coded label. 

                               [image: ]
	[image: ]
	
Note: Clicking lock view to cursor helps to see the same crosshair location in all 3 views.




10.  This procedure must be done for all three coil locations.
                             
				Coronal 		     Sagittal  			Axial
                                     [image: ]
                                 Nasion (Neurological View)

		           [image: ]
                               Left Ear (Neurological View)
			
                 [image: ]
                                Right Ear (Neurological View)


11. Click on File> Save Changes option.

[bookmark: Orthogonalization]
II.  Orthogonalization:  
The axes of the MEG Head Coordinate System may be at an arbitrary angle of rotation with respect to the axes of the MRI Coordinate system. The orthogonalization option will allow for the rotation or “re-slicing” of the entire MR image in order to align the MRI axes with those of the Head Coordinate System axes such that the X axis is aligned to the coronal direction, the Y axis to the Sagittal direction and the Z axis to the axial direction.  This allows for operations to be specified as bounding volumes within both coordinate systems without need for re-interpolation of planes defined within one coordinate system to another. The fiducials must be defined before starting Orthogonalization.  

                                            [image: ]
                                                       The MRI Coordinate System’s relationship to the MEG Head Coordinate System.

	[image: ]
	
Note: Orthogonalization of the MR image is necessary for viewing MR images in AFNI.







From a terminal window type MRIViewer <Enter>
		(or from the Tools menu select MRIViewer)

Click on Options > Image Orientation.

					           Options:
	Radiological
	(left on right)

	Neurological
	(left on left)




Select: Neurological view.
Click on Options > Orthogonalize Image.
At the Popup Question menu “Make image orthogonal to head frame?” click YES.
Save the MRI image as: name-O.
Exit and Restart MRIViewer.
		

  
 
[bookmark: CreateHeadShape]III.  Create Head Shape:
The Head Shape window in MRIViewer is used to extract a list of head shape points.  Although you can visually see the bounding surface of the MR image, its location cannot be described without first performing some sort of surface extraction.  The bounding surface is computed by thresholding the gray scale values of the image’s pixels.  Pixels are set to black or white according to the threshold value.  The resulting black and white image is passed through an erosion algorithm.  This algorithm extracts the bounding surface points relative to the fiducial markers.  A second pass through the erosion algorithm further removes extraneous points.  Before thresholding, the original gray scale image may optionally pass through an edge enhancement algorithm first.  This may improve the resulting thresholded image.

A. [bookmark: AccessingHeadShapeData]Accessing Data
1. From a terminal window, type MRIViewer <return> 
(or from the Tools menu select MRIViewer).                                
2. Click on File > Open .                                             
3. Double click on the appropriate Directory.
4. Then double click on the MRI image under File.
5. Click OK.

B. [bookmark: SegmentationHeadShape]Segmentation
The Segmentation consists of extracting surface points to remove extraneous points and transforming the MRI for edge enhancement.

1. Edge Enhancement (Optional): – To sharpen the edges of the MRI.  This should be performed before completing surface extraction.

		         —Click on Segmentation.		
—Click on Transform Data.
—Click on the Sobel Edge Enhancement.
—Click Close > YES to restore image.

2. Surface Extraction / Erosion – Extracts the bounding surface points relative to the fiducial markers.
—Under MRI Viewer Menu click Options > Head Shape.
—Select Segmentation from the Head Shape Dialog window.

                                                                              [image: ]
                                                                                    Head Shape Dialog


—Click on Extract Surface.
—Select:
· One-pass erosion – to generate the head shape points by performing a one-pass erosion on the selected MRI voxels to remove extraneous bounding surface points.
· Two-pass erosion – to generate the head shape points by performing a two-pass erosion on the selected MRI voxels to further remove extraneous bounding surface points.


3.   From the Options > Head Shape window, click on Show all points to display all head shape points onto the three MRI slices in the main window.
                                                                          
                                                [image: ]


C. [bookmark: ThresholdingHeadShape]Thresholding
Used to exclude points in certain axes to limit the extracted surface to the desired brain area. 

1. From the Options > Head Shape Dialog window, 

                                                                               [image: ]
                                                                           Head Shape Dialog

2. Click on Display thresholded data to display the black and white image of the thresholded MRI in the main window. 
3. Click on Threshold % to reduce the threshold value; this will increase the head shape points.

                                                               [image: ]

4. Use the Exclude Points options to limit extracted surface to the desired brain area.
5. Axes should be adjusted to best fit the individual subject.
6. Click File > Save Head Shape.

D. [bookmark: BestfitSphereHeadModel]
Best-fit Sphere Head Model
A spherical conductor approximating the inner skull surface is the model used in CTF’s dipole source modeling programs. The spherical conductor is assumed to have concentrically uniform conductivities. The location and radius of this volume conductor is called the best-fit sphere. The best-fit sphere is the sphere which best approximates the subject’s head shape. Using the MRI as a guide a “best-fit” sphere is created based on the anatomy of the patient’s head for the purpose of source modeling routines, i.e., dipole fit or multiple local spheres and for SAM analysis.  For EEG dipole modeling, additional spherical shells describing the various layers of the skull and brain may also be included.  
Note:  The head shape file must be open to make the best-fit sphere.
1.	In MRI Viewer, click on Fit to Headshape.                 
· if you are viewing a slice, which does not intersect the sphere origin, you will see the sphere surface that intersects that slice and no origin marker appears in the image.
2. To manually position the sphere:
· When the sphere origin is visible, use the mouse button to grab the origin (position the mouse cursor over the origin and press the middle mouse button).
3. To adjust the sphere radius:
· Grab the sphere’s outline and drag. 

				[image: ]

                                     [image: ]
                                                Coronal, Sagittal and Axial view showing the center of the best-fit sphere.

4. Click File > Save Changes if you want to save these as the default parameters in the MRI file. 

E. [bookmark: MatchingHeadShapewithFudicials]
Aligning / Matching Head Shape with Fudicials
	
		Open HeadShape:
1. Click on File > Open HeadShape to load the head shape data into the MRIViewer.    
                                                 
                                                                                     [image: ]
                                                                                          File Menu

                                                                             [image: ]
                                                                                  Head Shape Dialog 


2.	If the fiducial points of the head shape data are not the same as the currently specified fiducial points, the following question is displayed: 
   “Update fiduciary points to match those saved with this head shape or re-align points?”

· Click Update – to replace the current fiducial points with those from the head shape data file.
· Click Re-align – to keep the current fiducial points and realign the new head data points to the current head coordinate system.

3.	If head shape data has already been loaded or computed, the following question dialog is displayed: “Delete current head shape points?” 

· Click Yes – to delete the current list of head shape points and display the Open Head Shape file dialog.
· Click No – to keep the current list of head shape points and to display the Open Head Shape file dialog.  

		               —If more head shape data is loaded, the data is added to the current list of points.  
	                —If the fiducial points do not match, you are given the choice to:

· Update the fiducial points – replace the current fiduciary points with those from the head shape data file or
·  Re-align the fiducial points – keep the current fiduciary points and realign the new head data points to the current head coordinate system.


5.  If the *.shape_info file is missing the following dialog is displayed: 
         “No fiduciary points for head shape.  Cannot verify alignment.”

· Click Ok – to load the head shape data and use the current head coordinate system.
· Click Cancel – if you do not want to load the data.
				

[image: ]
Head Shape Points for Slices Displayed.

[image: ]
All Head Shape Points Projected Onto Displayed Slices With Excluded Points.


6. Click on the File>Save Head Shape menu to save.
· Click on the Save points in menu to select the coordinate system: 
· Head coordinates or
· MRI coordinates
· Click OK.

7. If points have been excluded by selecting any of the Exclude Points check boxes, the following choice is displayed:  “Save excluded points?”
· Click Yes – to save all available head shape points, including the points excluded in the Exclude Points check boxes.
· Click No – to save only points that have not been excluded.

8. Close > Exit.
                                                                      







[bookmark: SourceModelingSAM]Source Modeling / 
SAM Analysis
SAM is an acronym for “synthetic aperture magnetometry”.  It is an analysis method for imaging electrophysiological brain activity.   A SAM volume, which is a color-coded volumetric image, is created using samCov. SamCov computes the covariance.  For single state tests, samCov computes the mean covariance of all specified MEG trials and one covariance file will be generated.  For two-state tests, samCov computes the mean covariance of the active and of the control trials, as well as the mean covariance of the pooled active and control data.  This results in three covariance files being generated – one each for the active, control, and their pooled mean. SAM covariance files are given a suffix “cov.” appended to their name.
The input parameters to samCov specify the bandwidth and (optionally) time segments to be extracted from the MEG data, for covariance calculation.  SAM volumes cannot be created in MRIViewer but are instead computed using SAM software and loaded into MRIViewer or AFNI.  SAM volumes cannot be edited or saved using MRIViewer.  However, peaks may be marked and the image’s bounding coordinates, brightness, transparency and level of detail are adjustable.  
The SAMsuite includes eight command line programs for computing parametric images, using exact solutions for T, F, and Z-statistics.  SamCov must be performed first.  SamCov is intended for use with samSrc, linSrc, or musicSrc.  
[bookmark: CreatingASAMVolume]Creating A SAM Volume (samCov):

[image: ]
                Note:  samCov does not inherit any processing parameters from 
DataEditor.

  
[bookmark: SpecifyingParameters]	A.   Specifying Parameters
1. From a terminal window, type SAMMenu <return>.
2. Click on File > Open Dataset.
3. Select the Directory and Dataset. Use filtered data for this.
4. You may be asked a few questions:
a. If asked, “SAM subdirectory does not exist. Create it?” click Yes.
b. If asked, “Multisphere file does not exist for this dataset. Do you want to create one from a head shape file?” choose accordingly (user determined). If you choose Yes, select the appropriate directory and head shape file.
5. At the SAM Menu select the parameters: 
· Bandwidth, 
· Head Model, 
· Image Type, 
· Image Dimension

                 
                                                                       SAM Menu

6. Enter the Time Window parameters (If Dual –State Image Type was selected then Active State and Control State parameters must be entered):

Active States window (left side):
a. Click Add to bring up the popup Add Time Window.
b. Pick the appropriate marker by clicking on (TIME-ZERO).
c. Enter values for Window Start and Window Stop. 
· The selected marker is always at time zero so to select a time interval that begins before the marker (pre- event), 
· The Start time (in seconds) must be negative.  
· The Stop is how much time after each marker the calculations will run (post -event).
d. Click OK.

 Control States window (right side):
a. Click Add to bring up the popup Add Time Window.
b. Pick the appropriate marker by clicking on (TIME-ZERO).
c. Enter values for Window Start and Window Stop. 
· The selected marker is always at time zero so to select a time interval that begins before the marker (pre- event), 
· The Start time (in seconds) must be negative.  
· The Stop is how much time after each marker the calculations will run (post-event).
d. Click OK.

	[image: ]
	
Note:  The Window Start and Window Stop must be the same for both the Active States and the Control States.







7. After entering all parameters, click File>Save Parameter File As to save the settings.
8. Click Generate Now.
9. If the parameter file has not been saved, a pop up dialog will prompt you to so.
10. At the prompt “Execute SAM commands with current settings?” click Execute Now.


SAM Parameters
	Bandwidth

	High Pass (Hz):
	The frequency range of interest. User determined.

	
	Low Pass (Hz):
	The frequency range of interest. User determined.

	
	Comb Filter: 
	· Designates a comb-notch filter fundamental frequency (Hz). 
· This flag and its parameter is optional. 
· The default operation is no comb-notch filtering.  
· When selected, the frequency lines for the specified frequency and all harmonics up to half the sample rate are removed from the spectrum, prior to computing the signal covariance.  
· Do not use this flag if you are generating SAM weighting coefficients in a bandpass including the power mains frequency.  Doing so will disable SAM’s ability to attenuate this interference in displays of virtual sensor time-series or source movies.  
· The comb-notch should only be used when generating static SAM images.


	
	Hanning Window:  
	· Tapers the data to zero at the start and end of each selected time segment. 
· This reduces leakage of signal into adjacent frequencies, providing the most accurate bandpass control.  However, it also tends to emphasize MEG signals at the center of each data window, and de-emphasize signals at the ends. Use of the hanning window is therefore highly recommended.  To compensate, the user should extend the time duration of each data window, to reduce signal loss. 
 

	Head 
Model

	Multiple Sphere:
	· Creates multiple local spheres to generate a realistic head-shape model; 
· Reads the head boundary file (head shape file) generated by MRIViewer, together with the sensor positions (in the head frame) from a select dataset. It them determines a best-fit local sphere for every SQUID sensor – primary and reference sensors. 
· Computes the active state versus noise.  The multiple local spheres provides an improved forward solution over the single local sphere method. 
· Use the default settings.

	
	Single Sphere:
	· Creates a single sphere.

	Image Type
	Single-State:
	a. Source – Calculates power at each voxel without removing noise interference. 
b. Pseudo Z Deviate – Calculates power at each voxel while removing noise interference.  
c. MUSIC Metric – This is not a SAM, and involves the multiple dipole fit method. It is a Multiple Signal Classification, an algorithm which computes static images from the covariance statistics. Both single and two-state images modes are supported.


	
	Dual-State: 
	a. Source – Subtracts the control power from the active, without removing noise interference.
b. Pseudo Z Deviate – Subtracts the control from the active while removing noise interference.
c. Pseudo Student’s T – Subtracts control from the active and divides the difference by a standard error pooled across the active and control.   
d. Pseudo F Ratio – Divides the active power by the control power.
e. MUSIC Metric – This is not a SAM, and involves the multiple dipole fit method. It is a Multiple Signal Classification, an algorithm which computes static images from the covariance statistics. Both single and two-state images modes are supported.



	
	Weights:
	Outputs optimal spatial filter for a virtual channel.

	
	Compute Power
	Defines the variance (in Tesla) for dividing the covariance matrix into noise and signal subspaces. This is the typical choice.


	
	Compute Moment
	Computes the moment instead of the power.  Note that the typical choice is to compute the power.


	
	Subtract Noise
	Removes noise interference.


	Image 
Dimension
	Volume:
	· Min (cm) 
             Coronal(x), Sagittal (y), Axial (z)

· Max (cm) 
             Coronal(x), Sagittal (y), Axial (z)

	
	Resolution (cm):
	· The fineness of detail that be distinguished in the shaded area of activity representing synchronization (red) or desynchronization (blue); voxel size.
· Recommended range: < 1.0 cm, but a typical resolution is 0.75.
· 

	
	Target Voxels:
	When Weights is selected:
· Click Add and 
· Enter the coordinates to target virtual channels. 
· Click OK.

	Time 
Window

	Event Active State=
	Event Active States = 1
Start (s) – the time interval before the marker (pre event window); designated by negative numbers; the event represents zero (0).

End(s) – the time interval after the marker (post event window); designed by positive numbers; the event represents 
         zero (0).

	
	Event Control State=
	Event Control States = 1
Starts(s) – the time interval before the marker (pre event window); designated by negative numbers; the event represents zero (0).

End(s) – the time interval after the marker (post event window); designed by positive numbers; the event represents zero(0).

	Add to
Batch
	
	Refer to user manual.

	Generate
Now
	
	Creates the SAM Volume file (.svl).




B. [bookmark: OpeningaSAMVolume]Opening a SAM Volume	

1. Type “MRIViewer” at a terminal window to open the program or in MRIViewer, 
          click File > Open MRI File.
2. Select the appropriate MRI file. Click OK.
3. Click File > Open SAM File…  to open a SAM Volume.
4. Open the appropriate dataset (the same file opened in SAMMenu). 
5. Within the dataset, open the SAM directory.
6. Under the Files window, click on the new MRI SAM Volume file (.svl file).
7. Click OK.



C. [bookmark: ThresholdingtheSAMVolume]Thresholding the SAM Volume
The SAM volumetric images are superimposed on individual MRI slices.  The SAM volume outline is only displayed if the MRI has been orthogonalized.  Otherwise, no outline is shown.  The Sam intensities are contained in a volume that is bounded.  The boundary is displayed as a yellow line in all three orthogonal images.  

      [image: ]
MRIViewer Displaying Color SAM Image.


1. After opening the image, the current maximum intensity level should be adjusted in the Maximum field from the SAM Settings Dialog.

                                                             [image: ]
                                                                           SAM Settings Dialog
2. The Slider Bar located above each color gradient allows you to control the number of colors displayed on the SAM image overlay.  The location of the slider bar along the color gradient defines the threshold.  When a SAM image is loaded, the Sam controls appears in the main window.  

· By moving the slider bar away from 0, the image voxels representing values smaller than the threshold are not displayed.  
· In this way, only key features represented by large absolute values are visible on the Sam image overlay, allowing the MRI to be more visible.  
· The image is displayed in color – blue for negative values and red for positive values.
· When the SAM image contains both positive and negative values both red (positive) and blue (negative) controls will be available.
· When the SAM image contains only positive values only that portion of the slider bar controls are available. 

                                                            [image: ]
                                    SAM controls for an image with both positive and negative values (Dual states).


                                                            [image: ]
                                          SAM controls for an image with only positive values (Single states).


3. Adjust the Color Settings.  The Brightness, Contrast, Color Scale and Transparency can be changed by accessing the Options >Color Options menu. 

· Use the Transparency setting (Options > Color Options > Color Settings dialog) to adjust the SAM image to view both MRI and SAM volume effectively.
· The Transparency Slider can be used to make the MR Image visible through the SAM overlay image.  For SAM images with higher or lower resolution than the original MR image, the SAM slice coinciding or closest to the currently viewed slice will be displayed.

                                                                 [image: ]
                                                                               Color Settings Dialog

 	
1. From MRIViewer click on File > Open Sam File.
                               	    (or from the Tools menu select MRIViewer).

                                          [image: ]

2. Double click on the appropriate file under Directories.
3. Then double click on the appropriate dataset under Files.
4. SAM Settings > File Information dialog displays.  This dialog displays the file and scan information of the currently specified MRI.
5. Click on Close.

                                                   [image: ]
File Information Dialog

6. MRIViewer loads the selected file with the SAM image.


[bookmark: SAMStatisticalAnalysisCommandLineProgram]
SAM Statistical Analysis Command Line Programs Options:
There are eight command line programs including samCov for computing statistical analysis.  All of these programs are invoked by their name, followed by all command-line flags and their respective arguments on a single line.  
                                            
	                                   	
[image: ]

	                     

SamCov must be performed first.  




                                
1. Type “samCov <dataset>” at the terminal window.

	
SAM Suite

	samCov
	*Mandatory for basic SAM analysis
	· Computes the covariance of a single dataset. Operates on either un-averaged or averaged MEG data.  

· The input parameters specify the bandwidth and (optionally) time segments to be extracted from the MEG data, for covariance calculation.

·  If all time samples are to be integrated, then no additional files are needed.   If specific time windows or active and control states are designated, then the file containing these specifications must be given as an argument to samCov.



	samSrc
	*Mandatory for basic SAM analysis
	· Computes either static source image or coefficient files (for virtual channels and source movies).

· Uses the covariance files created by samCov.



	linSrc
	
	· Computes static source images using the linear minimum variance beamformer method.  It is analogous to samSrc.

· Requires the covariance files from the samCov.





                          


	
SAM Suite (continue)

	samJCov
	Yields exact statistical calculations of source probabilities
	· Computes multiple covariance matrices – one per data segment – using the jackknife statistical method (a statistical resampling method). 

· Used in place of samCov, when exact Z, T or F-statistics for source images are required. The resulting statistics account for the variability in brain activity across multiple trials, within a single dataset.  

· Operation of samJCov on signal averaged data is meaningless, since multiple trials are required.


	samJSrc
	Yields exact statistical calculations of source probabilities
	· Computes static source images using the multiple covariance files generated by samJCov. 

	linJSrc
	
	· Computes static source images using the multiple covariance files generated by samJCov.


	musicSrc
	Uses part of the SAM interface
	· Computes static images of the MUSIC (multiple signal classification) metric algorithms.

· Uses the covariance statistics generated by samCov. 

· Both single and two-state image modes are supported.


	localSpheres
	Optional - Without them, samSrc is able to accept a single best-fit sphere origin as a command line parameter.  Use of the multiple local sphere information is, however, highly recommended.

	· The purpose of localSpheres is to generate a realistic head-shape model, based upon multiple local spheres.  

· LocalSpheres reads the head boundary file (head shape file) generated by MRIViewer, together with the sensor positions (in the head frame) from a selected dataset.


· Then determines a best-fit local sphere for every SQUID sensor – primary and reference sensors.  Any head boundary file may be used by digitizeHead. However that file must be formatted in MRIViewer.  

· Multiple local spheres provide an improved forward solution over the single local sphere method. 



*samCov is intended for use either with samSrc, linSrc, or musicSrc.
**samJCov is intended for use with samJSrc or linJSrc.


	


Appendix




File Paths and Name Conventions
	Extension
	Type
	Description

	.ds
	Dataset
	Contains data that can be viewed in DataEditor.

	.mrk
	Marker File
	Contains marker information created in DataEditor.

	.mri
	MR Image File
	A converted MRI file that should be opened in MRIViewer.

	.dip
	Dipole File
	Contains dipole information created in MRIViewer.

	.shape
	Head Shape File
	Contains head shape information created in the Head Shape window in MRIViewer.

	.shape_info
	Shape Information File
	Contains fiduciary points and coordinate frame.

	.hdm
	Head Model File
	Contains “best-fit” sphere information.

	.de
	Template Setup File
	Contains template setup information for DataEditor.

	.dm 
	Template File
	Contains template information for DataEditor.

	.txt
	Text File
	Contains information in text format.

	.svl
	SAM Volume File
	Contains SAM parameters and calculations created in SAMMenu

	.fid
	Fiduciary File
	Contains information on Fiduciary Markers.

	.cov
	SAM Covariance File
	Covariance information created in samCov.

	.vc
	Virtual Channels File
	Contains virtual channel definitions.

	.cfg
	Configuration File
	Contains channel information saved in the Channel Selector in DataEditor.

	.wts
	SAM Weight File
	SAM coefficient information.

	.meg_config
	MEG Configuration File
	SAM user-defined channel sets.

	.ps
	Plot Tool File
	Plot information created in the Plot Tool.

	.cls
	Class File
	Class Information.

	.hdr
.img
	Analyze
	Contain MRI data.




File Paths and Name Conventions (continued)


	.rp
	Parameter File
	Reads parameters.

	.acq.rp
	Default Protocol File
	

	 (a text file)
	Polhemus
	List of head shape points relative to the MEG Head Coordinate System.

	(a text file)
	Head Shape Import
	List of head shape points relative to the MEG Head Coordinate System.

	-f
	Filtered Data
	‘-f’ is placed at the end of a data filename to indicate that the data has been filtered.

	-av
	Averaged Data
	‘-av’ is placed at the end of a data filename to indicate that the data has been averaged.

	D2
	Dual-State
	Denotes that two-state imaging using the pseudo T statistic option was selected in SAMMenu.

	D3
	
	Denotes that three-state imaging using the pseudo F statistic option was selected in SAMMenu.





INDEX

	
17

A
ADC Markers	3
Accessing Data	3, 4, 7, 44, 48
Accessing Raw Data	7
Active States	51, 53
Adcs Channels	11
Addmarker Command Line Program Options	3, 6, 18
AFNI	3, 6, 7, 43, 50
Aligning /  Matching Head Shape With Fudicials	7
Amplitude, Threshold	29
Analyse Menu	13
Average Trials	5
Averageds Command Line Program	33
Averager Program	3, 6, 27
Averaging Data	3, 6, 27
Averaging While Excluding Eye Blinks	3, 6, 29
B
Band Pass Filter	9
Basic Signal Processing	9
Best-Fit Sphere Model	4, 38
C
Channel Selector	8, 11, 19, 29, 31
Class Dialog	23, 25
Classify Trial As	13, 19
Classify Trials	19
Classifying / Excluding  A Single Channel Using DataEditor	3, 18
Classifying / Excluding An Entire Trial Using DataEditor	3, 19
Classifying / Excluding Eye Blinks Using MATLAB/ICA	16
Classifying Trials (Using Single Channel Display)	25
Command Line Programs	11, 50, 58
Control States	51, 53
Control Toolbar	8
Co-Register The MEG	5
Co-Registering Data / Set Fiducials	6
Co-Registering Data Using Fudicials	4
Create A Head Shape File	5
Create A Realistic (Best-Fit) Head Model	5
Create Head Model	7
Create Head Shape	7
Creating / Identifying ADC Markers Using Threshold Detector	11
Creating / Identifying Stim Markers	3
Creating A Head Shape	4
Creating A SAM Volume	3, 41
Creating Markers /  Identifying ADC Markers  Using Threshold Detector	6
Creating Markers / Identifying Stimulus Markers Using Dataeditor	6
Creating/Identifying Stimulus Markers (Trigger Markers) Using Dataeditor	16
Creating/Modifying A Classification	23
D
Data Conversion	3
Dataeditor	3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 13, 16, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 50
Dataset Selector	7, 8
Dead Time	13, 19, 29
Derivative Threshold	29
E
ECD	34
Edge Enhancement	4, 44
Edit Markers Button	16
Editing Data	3
Editing Data	6, 11
Editing Parameters	3, 7
EEG/ADC Amplitude Threshold	13, 19
EEG/ADC Derivative Threshold	13, 19
EEGLAB	3, 20, 21
Environmental	7, 9
Equivalent Current Dipole	34
Erosion	4, 44
Exclude Bad Trials	28
Excluding / Removing Eye Blink Artifact	6
Excluding / Removing Eye Blink Artifacts Using MATLAB & EEGLAB	20
Excluding A Single Channel	6
Excluding An Entire Trial	6
Eye Blinks	5, 7, 19, 20, 29, 30, 33
F
Filter Data	5
Filtering Data	3
Filtering Data	6, 9
Flow Chart	3, 6
G
Gain Control	8
Generate Average	28
Generate Data Covariance Files	6
Generate Markers	5
Generate SAM Volumes	6
Generate Standard Deviation	28
H
Head Coordinate System	34, 39, 48, 49
High Pass Filter	9
I
ICA	3, 6, 20, 21
Identifying Markers For The Adcs	11
Import And Create A MEG	5
Import And Display Color-Coded “Volumetric Images	6
Importing	4, 34
Importing Mri Files	34
Importing The	4
Independent Component Analysis	11
Inspect, Edit, And Process	5
Integrating MEG&MRI	4, 31
L
Low Pass Filter	9
M
Magnetic Resonance Imaging	34
Manual / Trigger Option	16
Manual Markers	11
Manual Markers	16
Marker Dialog	16
Marker Sets	16
Marking / Removing Eye Blinks Or Other Artifact Using Threshold Detector	6
Marking Eye Blinks Or Other Artifacts	19
MATLAB	3, 6, 20, 21
MIPAV	37
MRI	3, 4, 5, 6, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 45, 47, 49, 54, 55, 57
MRI Data Conversion	6, 34
Mriconverter	5, 34
N
Noise Reduction	9
Notch Filter	9
O
Offset And Trend Removal	9
Opening The SAM Volume	3, 7
Orthogonalize MRI	6, 34
Other Analysis Methods	See Flowsheet
Overlay	28, 55, 56
P
Physiological Artifacts	7
Post Event	28
Powerline Filter	9
Pre Event	28
Previewing & Specifying Parameters	4
Previewing & Specifying Parameters	6
Previewing Mri Data & Specifying Input Parameters	37
Processing Parameters	9
R
Review, Edit & Process	3
Review, Edit & Process MEG Data	7
S
SAM Analysis	3, 50
SAM Statistical Analysis Command Line	58
SAM Statistical Analysis Command Line Programs	7
Samcov	3
Save Marker As	13, 19
Segmentation	4, 7, 44
Showing All Points	4
Single Channel Display	25, 26
Source Modeling	3
Source Modeling / Sam Analysis	7
STIM	11
Stimulus Markers	11, 18
Subject Prep	60
Surface Extraction	4, 44
T
Target Event	28
Terminal Window	7, 18, 27, 29, 31, 33, 34, 39, 43, 44, 50, 54, 58
Threshold Detect Parameters	13
Threshold Detect Program	11, 19
Threshold Detect Program	13
Thresholding	3, 4, 7
Trial Classification	23
Trigger Markers	11
Trigger Markers	16
Types Of Markers	7, 11


image4.png
Filter

/home/chib0172/data/best _subject/¥.ds

Direstaries Datasets
5 A
100172/ data/test_subject/..
100172/dataltest_subject /Fred-1234-F.d
i 7
| ——- 1 =i

Selestion

/home/chdb0172/data/test,_subject Fred-1234-F,dd.

| it

L

Cancel





image5.emf

image6.jpeg
+ Magrotonsters
Unselocted Raf. Gradiomsters
HEG Lort.

FEG Rishe

HEG Posterior
HEG Front

Al
Other.

“
HEG-SENS: 70 7 150
EEc-seNs:  0/19





image7.jpeg




image8.jpeg




image9.jpeg
|5 Processing parameters for max_aef_ 01

Enviraomental Nolss Reduction:
Moise Reduction of Saved Data: 3od Grad.

Current Naies RedUction: 3ed Grad.

Choica of Hoise Reductil

~ tione: ~ st s BR1Y

< 15t Gradient L, Brsdlers = psEtlve
~ 2nd Gradient. P Crsdbents + xdapn 08
4 3cd Gradient o ded Graslent > iblabnlin

Dffset and Trend Renoval:.

F¥ Renove DC Offsat < based on pre-trigger

<~ basad on whols trial
1 Renove Linssr Trend.
~ based o rangel

Valid baseline pansncter valuss ace:
ranges 1 to 458

Filtering:

,.J Lnu Pans Filter
i High Pass Filter gt

Fraquency

R

~iiNoteh Filten

i Band| Pass Filtsc

4 Poverline o

S B ke

width

Ix

Valid fitlter pacanstor values ace:
Frequency: 0.625000  to 312.500000
adga: 0625000 to 312.500000
didths 3,125000 to 312.500000





image10.png
hard_FACE_20030122_01-H) -8

Eile Display Edit fnaluse Windows Sst Growp Tools Help

EREEL o ]| s s

Displayset: MEG Right  Trial 1 of 11 Unclassified,

STIH

HFeL

HFe2

[

HFss
HLFSS Yormmartest AN Yo 8 S g At WA bt M NS o AN PSRN p ot q it
HLFS6 WWAMMWWMAWWVWVWWWMWMNWWWMWMWJWM

SR o OB O S PV 3 U G Oy St S SO LU ORGP RO O S PO PSS PP PPl s A Sy
HLTLE VAR AN At g iy A M P AR Ay

[RE MWWMWWNWWWWWWNWWWM
HRTLE AT st e et g st g A A i A pp e

IRT3L WWMWMMMWWMMWNWWMWWMWWMW
R L e——— i [ IDUE N MR — N e Pl

acto —

2,00T 10,008
0,50005

Tine Seale: [0.5000  secfon |«»  Gam:  sToeReE [[ER 4 s
LiMarker: Hone |a» «X» soto..| 1< >>I[[] [ L

1:17.91s to 31,83






image11.jpeg
¢ Threshold Detector : e x|

HEG: EEGZRIC:
Anplitude Thresholds

Derivative Threshold:

Dead Times 1£00m sec
Save naker st iITHRESH)LD
Classify trial as: = BAD. lIl'HRESHJLD

“ Frm—:saa_n

V/sec

Tharnels: HUFA1 HLF12 HLF21 HLF22 HLF23 [LE3L HLF33 HLF34 HLF4Z =
NLF44 HLO21 MLOZ2 MILO31 MLO32 HUO33 HUOAL MLO42 HLO43 MLTLL Select
HLTA2 HLT2L MUTZ2 MLT23 HLT24 HIT25 HET26 MLT3L HLT32 HLT33 Channels
HLT34 MLT35 HMLTAL MLT42 HLT43 MLT44 o

“> Scap ALl Trials <~ Scan Current Trial Only

fApply Closs |





image12.jpeg
K2 DataEditor: default.de (Richard_FACE_20030122_01)
= By ael
EEREEEL o] ¢
DisplauSets HED Right Trial 1 of 1: nclassified.
s g g g g
i ' i i il
=== P e IN I
|
H— /. . o |
I o N | i T
T P i W I
| | |
i I I = I I T
T 1 ] I B il
T | | | i T T
‘ 1
acto = R I - =i — |
T T == == T T T
I Y Y | 1
10,008
0.5005
1:0.00s to 13,505
“r 4 |
- a1 TSN — =





image13.jpeg
buttons
for operat-
ing on the
list of
markers

*( Marker Dialog





image14.png
K4 ‘DataEditor: default.de (Richard_FACE_200:

_016)

Displagset: MEG Right  Trial 1 of 11 Unclassified,

=" — — — — ‘ e
| Hi I I I
i §) | 1. L | | |
Nl | \ ‘ |
s —— L L —! L 1 | T ! ! 1 l
‘ ‘ —H i ‘ ‘ ‘
iy | ] 1y L1 | | |

ADC03

AIC10 — e — — 1] = - —

1:17.91s to 31,83






image15.jpeg
{ Threshold Detector:

o €c/pnc:
fplitude Theeshold: 23 i =y 0
Denivative Thresholds I sec Wsec

Dead Tine: Bon sec

Save nacker ast =] [rieesioin
Classify trial as: = BADL  {ITHRESHOLD.

4 [TTHRESHOLD

Eharnels: HLFA1 HLF12 HLF21 HUFZ2 HUF23 HLESL HLF33 MLE34 MLF4S
NUFd% HLG21 ML0Z2 HUO31 HL032 HLOS3 HLO04Z MLDA2 HLD43 HLTAL el
HLTA2 HLT2L HUT22 HUT23 MLT24 MIT25 WIT26 HUTS1 MLTS2 LTS3 Channels
HLT24 HLTS5 HTAL HLT42 MLTAS MLT44

6 Scan All Trisls < Scan Cunrent. Trisl Only

Aeply. Closs





image16.png
[EIETE
File Edit View Text Debug Breakpoints Web Window Help
Dle(E] &|ml@lo] o] als] ale| BloE|e8] s o £
v
o &
SN
a s 4]
1 brscLaTmeR: <
Al s <
| ¥ T Tes scerer 1 snTenoeo For reseanc pureoses onLv. - %
ol | 5 T TS SERIPT IS IN N wAY TNTENDED FoR CLINIGAL OR S %
W % < OFFeial usE: &
| <
5|
|
il |
| B T e S SO B e Tt =
| B e e e e e
18| % Example: folder = '/home/directory/data/dataset_name.ds"
19
20(-| folder "/tako_datal/20030122/Richard_FACE_20030122_01-f.ds"
E
22(~| [F3,setup,sensor,gain ottz{folder);
BN G e T e b Jesreanmeeny sepented pars F
| el
i
26|~| [ALLEEG EEG CURRENTSET ALLCOM] = eeglab;|
27/-| cd(folder);
28(-| EEG pop_importdata{ ‘nbchan’, [275], 'dataformat’, ‘array’, ‘data’, 'F3', 'pnts’, setup.number_samples,.
29 "srate’, setup.sample_rate,'xmin’, [0], ‘chanlocs’, ‘chan_locations.loc’);
30|-| [ALLEEG EEG CURRENTSET] pop_newset{ALLEEG, EEG, CURRENTSET, ‘setname', setup.subject);
31/-| pop_eegplot({ EEG, 1, 0, 0);
E
33| %figure; topoplot{[],EEG.chanlocs, ‘style’, ‘blank’, ‘electrodes’,'labelpoint');
- | e
S
B 5-xsc: 2 e, wiahs hasd e ERERE] TAbeT. BIRRHEITReS TRSERS
37| | Hhead piot by WEG channel number:
3
39|-| figure; topoplot([],EEG.chanlocs, *style’, 'blank’, ‘electrodes’, "numpoint');
B0/-| e redran: B
bl 5
1
* _resdresfilem _readdatascriptm | lowzm ] lottim ] _readmeafilem | brainstormzds.m ]_lowa.m |_readdatam ]_readdatafiiem
Fept— [tnzs cordl |






image17.png
Add Folder.
Add with Subfolders.

Wovelto Top

= |

All changes take effect immediately.

MATLAB search path
Jhome/ fred /EEGLAB |41
Jhome;fred /EEGLAB/data

/home; fred /EEGLAB/ ceglaba.091
/home/fred /EEGLAB/ecglabd. 1
/home/ fred /EEGLAB /newprog
/home; fred /EEGLAB /newprog/ams

Jopt/matlab/toolbox/matlab/general
Jopt/matlab/toolbox/matlab/ops

Jopt/matlab /toolbox/matlab lang
Jopt/matlab /toolbox/matlab elmat
Jopt/matlab /toolbox/matlab elfun
Jopt/matlab toolbox/matlab/specfun
Jopt/matlab /toolbox/matlab /matfun
Jopt/matlab /toolbox/matlab /datafun
Jopt/matlab /toolbox/matlab /audio
Jopt/matlab /toolbox/matlab fpolyfun
Jopt/matlab toolbox/matlabfunfun |

| ——

rever | oeene | Hep |






image18.png




image19.png
Set. Good/Rard
Single Charnel Display.,.
Froquoncy Spectrum Display,,.





image20.png
|x

tolals excesding 1o
Te

I

==

Haso; [Dood THRESHD  Colors !mmm AVES M0 | Comments |F~cm¢:>:2pv: TeriVHEC)=1pT/; Anpl (EEG)=

Inteialize





image21.png




image22.png
Classify l

Set Active Class,..

Add To Active Class -
Remove From Active Class -~
Include/Exclude. ..

No fictive Class





image23.png
channel vertical horizontal trial display
selection scaling scaling

v





image24.jpeg
DataEditor. ..
PlotTool...
DipoleFit...
MRIViewer. ..
masneticDipFit...
* Listen For Update |
* AutaSend Update
Update Tools...




image25.png
Default file name and Default
locatiof of the resulting average

4
11






image26.png
ataEditor: defaultde (Richard_FACE_20030122_01-av32)

[=e]

Eile Di

splay Edit fralyse Uindous Set Croup Tools

Help

STIH-REF

BiE e &me

Displayset: MEG Front  Trial 1 of 3: Average,

50,001
0,03125

i
R

Set Trial Class| .t Edit Harkers

1:0.205 t0 0,545 1:0.205 t0 0,545
Tine Scale: [0.0502  seo/on  [w»  Gan:  oTinREF e 4 s
Harker: Hone |ar «Xw» soto..| 1<) >>1[[] P






image27.jpeg
MRI PREYIEN - STANDARD VIEN

{inage Inside red box will be used) |

Slice 256 of 266 jul | 2 { % ¢ -

File Offset (ogte0:  [g 2f Use File Langth

Tnages pec Filos {4 | Carent fils position:

255, osalo

Clipping Range:

Tata Size:
Lf Little Endian (LSB firat)
v Bbit 416 bit M 3
| Unpack Bytes
Inage Size:
viBx18 x5 %2
v Other  Rove: |2 Columnss
Pad ed of rovs with fp byte(e)
i Resanple to fit 256 x 26
| View Direction: | Inage Ocfentation:
A Sxgittal | Flip horfzontal  _f Rotate night
+ Coronal I Flip vertical I Ratate left
 fixial  Imvert slice order

Inage Cffset (plxelsd; o esg inege

hortzontals |9 verticali o

Cropping Boundary (pixals):

tops ﬁ—lait:ﬂ— bottoas ]?5;—”7\:; Fzg—;"

| Tnage Dinensions:

Left. Right
File; o f1les loaded,
Formaty genaric
Secles: [
Description:
Input Resolution (s RAL3 0,000000 A/P: 0,000000 1452 0,000000
Outpt Resolution {mad: RAL: 0,000000  A/P: 0,000000 145 0,000000

Flalg of Vioe Om)s  [o.000000  High [o,000000.  Mide

Slice thickss () [ o.00000
Sean Information

0,000000

0,000000

+ Sltce g (mal:

= Slice spacing (m):





image28.jpeg
Select items

Zusera/dougc/chogne_nni/%, ind

Directories

Zusers/dougc/chegne_net/, .

=

Filo Typo: ACR-NEMA —

‘s er/douge/Cheyne  ar 1/5ateuay 0000, 1n
‘users/dougc/cheyne nei /gateway 0001 .1

(Usera/doogc/chedne _nn /gatauay D002 ina
‘Users/dovac/cheuns_ei/getevay_0003. ina
(isors/douge/cheyne et /gatevay 10004, 1

users/dougc/cheune_mni /gateway 0005, {

‘usens/dougc/cheyne_nri/gat oway 0006, ina
sers/douge/ cheyne_nei/gateuay 0007 ina
‘users/douge/cheyns m1/gateusy_0008. (na
‘users/dousc/cheyns e i/gatenal 0003 ina
‘users/dougc/cheuns ani/gateway 0010, ina
users /dougc/cheune i /gateuay 0011 ina

Ssloction
' /users/dougc/cheyne ncidl





image29.png
File Options Help

FRI_ PREVIEW - STANIERD VIEW (inage inside red box uill be used)
File Offset (butes): [ 7304 Use File Length
Inages per file:  [1 Current file position: 0
Clipping Range:  [153 futoscale

Data Size:

Little Endian (LSB first)
abit 16 bit

Unpack Bytes

Inage Size:

128 x 128 256 x 256 512 x 512
Other  Roust [ Columns:
Pad end of rous vith [o  bute(s)

Resanple to Fit 256 x 256

View Direction: | Inage Orientation:

Saittal Flip horizontal | Ratate right
Coronal Flip vertical Rotate left
fxial Invert slice order

Tnage Offsst (pixels): Urap inage
horizontal:  [o vertical: o

60 of 124 Cropping Boundary (pixels):

Superior Inferior tops [ lefti[q botton: [om5  risht:|os

File: /tako_datal/nri /Subjects/richard/ari/oria/005/1,065 o

nage Tinensions:
Fornat: GE GENESIS

Field of View ()  [240 Hish [240 Uide
Seriest

Slice thickness (m): [1.5
IrEREHR Sean Infornation
Input Resolution (m): ReLs 0.937500 A/P: 0337500  1/S: 1500000 8 g (el 0.000000

Output Resolution (wn); RrL: 0,837500  A/P: 0,837500  1/5: 0,337500 = Slice spacing (mn):  1,500000






image30.jpeg
K4 MRI Viewer (ri ) e

=0 I > R~ I >

(Coronal) (sagittal) = 5

frterior  Pasterior

1 Lock vieus to cursors

Goto: v Masion - Right Ear
v Left Ean  + Sphere Origin

Sphere:
Rew)  Klow)  f(om)  Z(em)

93 |1 [0z [4m
Fit to narkers | Fit to Headshape

Dipole:

I | =]

(D Superior Inferior

Hrkers:

,:—





image31.jpeg
TOT

current

Set Fiduciary
Shou Sphere

cursor
location

Show Markers





image32.png
Fiduciary

location





image33.png




image34.png




image35.png
ot T g

%

oy





image36.png
el

Sagittal (+X’) +Z
origin 2
Coronal (+Y”)
Axial | (+2)

s

|
|
|
I
I HY
|
|
|





image37.jpeg
D Head shape S EE

File Ssgnentation

Nanber: of head shape ponts: O Clear List

F shou all potnts
A display thresholded dota

Toeshold:  [Ro.00 %

Exclude Points...
S utth X less than

[F10.00
—tuith X greater than  [20,00
Fo.00

4 u1th ¥ less than
- with Y greater than  |B.00
4 uith Z less than .00

fuith Z greater than  [H0.00





image38.png




image39.png




image40.jpeg
Grab origin with
middle mouse
button and drag
to move sphere

Grab sphere with
middle mouse
button and drag
to change radius





image41.png




image42.jpeg




image43.png




image44.png




image1.png




image45.png
Ad SAMMenu -B%

Dataset: /tako_datal/20030122/Richard FACE_20030122_01-F ds

Paraneter File: /tako_datal/20030122/Richard FACE_20030122_01-F  ds/SAM/xdualstate
Target, File: none

1 conb Filter
Banduidth:  Highpass (He) | § Loupass (He): |19

I Hanning window

Head Hodel: ¥ (om) ¥ (on) Z (on)

4 Hultiple Spheres Single Sphere |5.60 i .00

Tnage Tupe:

4 conpute Poer I subtract Noise

 Single-State ~ compute Honent

4 Jual-State pseudo F ratio  —

e o b
< Ueights
Inage Tinensions: Coronal ()3 Sogittal (u): cial (z):  Resolution (em):
Hin (en): |£10.00 £8.00 2.00
4 Yolume
Hax (ond: [10.00 .00 12.00
H
7
Tine Windous:
Event  Start(s)  End(s) Event  Start(s)  End(s)
fictive States = 1 Control States

17

0.0000 0,500 18

0.0000 0,500

fdd fad

R— = R—

B
. _






image46.jpeg
Options Tools

ST

of imaged volume

Slice: 132 of 25 [Tf0 o T Slice: 186 of 256 [

{Coronal) > < 1t
i S e Nl

|| 2t Lock views to cursors
| Goto: v Nasion ~ Right Ear
+ Loft Ear  ~ Sphere Origin

Sphere: |
Ricm) ~ Mlemd  Yiom)  Zem) |

7.50 [—1.06 [‘o.os ] 3.85
Fit to markers | Fit to Headshape

Slice: 123 of 256
{Ax: 2

1= Superion Inferi
F ‘ PR | PRI -

|

|

|

|

F

E

;

|

(|

i
| 1
b |

CTE Systems Inc

_Filo: T-Test,8-13Hz, J03,sul |





image47.jpeg
File Type: SAl Volune File

Sagittal Range (cn):
Lofts 9.000
Right: -9.000

Coranal Range (cm):
finteriors 10,000
Posteriors  =10,000

fixial Range (cm):

Superion: 14,000
Inferion: 0.000

Resolution {cm)z
Sagittal: 1,000
Coronal: 4,000
Axials 1.000

Tata Range (Z):

Haxinum: 56,1545
Hiniman:  [£.0000

Hark Peaks

Rbsolute Threshold: 0.7027

Min. Separation (cn)  |2.00





image48.jpeg
-9.12 0.00 = .12
SAM Settings ]




image49.jpeg
SAM Settings ’




image50.jpeg
Colour Settings

Gray Scale:

Levels (max,=64)

Brightness

Contrast

Colour Scale:

Levels {max.=64)

Colour Scale:

Transparency

16 I invert
Default —

14
| o

min. nax.





image51.jpeg
Open SAM Volume ...

Filter

' Zhomes/megddatassamExanple/sanExample.ds SAM % s 1

:l\
ol
Selection

Shome/meg/datassanExanples/samExample. ds/SAHA
Ok ' Filter I Cancel

Global ,35-5%5Hz Ul . svl

e/sambExample. ds/SAMZ . o





image2.png




image52.jpeg
File Information

File:
/home/meg/data/cheune/cheune_nri/cheyne i
Yersion:

CTF_NRI_FORMAT VER 2.2
Inage Size (pixels)

256 x 255 x 256

Inags Resolution (nm/pixel)s
Sagittal Coronal fxial
0.898438 0.838438 ©0.898438

Scan Information ...
Close





image3.png
97 msec





